The company is also expanding its real estate business beyond Thane in MMR region
through an asset-light model of joint development with land owners by focusing on
value-based offerings in projects with a topline of c. Rs 15-20bn. We expect the real
estate business to grow at 19% CAGR, and sustain EBITDA margin at >25% during
FY24E and FY25E. The current projects (TenX Habitat & Address by GS) are expected
to generate a cumulative FCF of Rs 12bn.

Key risks:1) Increasing interest rates have raised the cost of finance for homebuyers,
which could impact the overall demand scenario, 2) Increase in commodity prices
could fuel inflation, which has been a key challenge for the realty sector; potential
price hikes may not cover the entire increase in input costs.

Exhibit 25: Ten X Habitat  - 3 towers delivered 2 years ahead of RERA timeline

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research

23 March 2023

13 Systematix Research is also available on Bloomberg SSSL <Go>, Thomson & Reuters   Systematix Shares and Stocks (India) Limited

Raymond

Exhibit 26: The Address by GS  - Construction in full swing

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research

Exhibit 27: Revenue to grow at 19% CAGR during FY23-25E   Exhibit 28: EBITDA margin of 25% during FY24E & FY25E

2
0

0

1
,7

6
0

1
,4

1
0

7
,0

7
5

1
1

,0
1

3

1
3

,5
8

3

1
5

,6
1

9

780%

-20%

402%

56% 23% 15%

-200%

0%

200%

400%

600%

800%

1000%

0

2,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

10,000

12,000

14,000

16,000

18,000

FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23E FY24E FY25E

Revenue (INR mn) YoY growth (%) RHS

-4
0

1
3

0

2
2

0

1
,4

7
1

2
,8

6
3

3
,3

9
6

3
,9

0
5

-20%

7%

16%

21%
26% 25% 25%

-30%-500

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

3,000

3,500

4,000

4,500

FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23E FY24E FY25E

EBITDA (INR mn) EBITDA Margin (%) RHS

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research   Source:  Company, Systematix Institutional Research

23 March 2023

14 Systematix Research is also available on Bloomberg SSSL <Go>, Thomson & Reuters   Systematix Shares and Stocks (India) Limited

Raymond

Business through JV & Associates

Denim JV

Raymond UCO Denim Private Limited is a preferred supplier of high-quality denim
fabrics and apparels to the world with its denim garmenting unit in Bengaluru,